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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS (LPSC) -

Part 6: Requirements for lightning strike counters (LSC)

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising all

nationfl electrofechnical committees (IEC National Commitiees). The object of IEC is {0
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81/392/FDIS 81/400/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on voting

indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all the parts in the IEC 62561 series, published under the general title Lightning protection

system components (LPSC), can be found on the IEC website.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=755607f88b628a754351e86afd0c1089

—4 - 62561-6 © IEC:2011

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the
specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed,

* withdrawn,

* replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

This Part 6 of IEC 62561 deals with the requirements and tests for lightning protection system
components (LPSC) used for the installation of a lightning protection system (LPS) designed and
implemented according to the IEC 62305 series of standards.

@C@
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LIGHTNING PROTECTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS (LPSC) -

Part 6: Requirements for lightning strike counters (LSC)

1 Scope

This Part 6 of IEC 62561 specifies the requirements and tests for devices intended to count the
number of lightning strike pulses flowing in a conductor. This conductor may be part of a lightning
protection system (LPS) or connected to an SPD installation (or other conquctors which are not
intended to conduct a significant portion of lightning currents).

NOTE Lightning strike counters may also be suitable for use in hazardous atmosphere
the extra fequirements necessary for the components to be installed in such condition

egard sheuldthen e taken of

2 Norfmative references

of this documlent. For
e latest editign of the

The foll
dated r
referend

ments

(sodium

kmission

test and

ISO 489
lamps

-272006, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 2: Xd@non-arc

ISO 4892-3:2006, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 3: Fluorescent
UV lamps

ISO 4892-4, Plastics — Methods of exposure to laboratory light sources — Part 4: Open-flame
carbon-arc lamps

ISO 6957:1988, Copper alloys — Ammonia test for stress corrosion resistance

ISO 6988:1985, Metallic and other non-organic coatings — Sulfur dioxide test with general
condensation of moisture
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3 Terms and definitions
For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.

3.1
lightning strike counter
device intended to count the number of lightning strikes based on current flowing in a conductor

3.2
threshold current
le

peak va
countin

unter will

3.3
maximym counting discharge current

Imew, 812p
peak value of a current through the conductor having an 8/20 s

to the cpunting and withstand current test

cording

NOTE 8420 waveform can be used only for lightning strike counté

3.4
maximy

Imew, 10/B50
peak v3

accordin

3.5
degree jof protection ¢
IP

numerical classificati
enclosufe of elettrica

] to the

act with

harmful

4.1 General

The lightning strike counter shall be designed in such a way that in normal use their performance is
reliable and without danger to persons and the surrounding.

The choice of a material depends on its ability to match the particular application requirements.

4.2 Documentation
The manufacturer or supplier of the lightning strike counter shall provide adequate information in

his literature to ensure that the installer can select and install the counter in a suitable and safe
manner.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
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4.3 Marking

All products complying with this standard shall be marked at least with the following:

QO

the name of the manufacturer or his trademark;

O

the reference of the type or the serial number;

Qo O

)
)
) the position of the assembly if necessary;
) the degree of protection (IP) if applicable;
)

D

conformity to the present standard (of which in particular /;; and /., if applicable).

For small devices, if the place available is not sufficient for all the indications to appear, the
indicatiq a2 attes e o isthle once
installed. The indications cited in c), d) and e), can be carried on thg d/or in
installatjon data sheet and/or the catalogue of the manufacturer.

Complignce is checked in accordance with 6.7.

NOTE Mparking may be applied, for example, by moulding, pressing, engrz ater slide

transfers.

4.4 Dlesign

The des ting the
number

These d scharge
current.

Lightning strike counters iten 2\US hmental
conditiops including tempera ' idi is IP 43
obtained by itself or in combigation witt

The mamufacture@ ure and

humidity

The thrg 1m counting discharge current (/.. g/20) @nd the maximum
discharg 10/350) are declared by the manufacturer. At /;;/2, the surge
lightning stoperate. Compliance is checked in accordance with 6.6]2, 6.6.3
and 6.6

The sizd [ if anyy, shall allow a normal reading of the number of lightning strikes recorded,
when it |s installed invaccordance with the instructions of the manufacturer.

The fixing system of the lightning strike counter should not apply an unacceptable stress to the
conductor.

Its material shall be compatible with that of the conductor (galvanic coupling).

5 Classification

Lightning strike counters are classified according to their application, threshold currents and
maximum counting and withstand current.

Application: for connection on LPS conductors, for connection on SPD conductors and for
connection on both conductors.
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NOTE This standard is applicable to those lightning strike counters that may be mounted in SPD enclosures but may not
be required for those lightning strike counters which are integral to an SPD.

The values /;; and | should comply with Table 1.

mcw

Table 1 — Typical values for /. and /

mcw
Application Values for [, Values for I

Connection on LPS _ 1 kA _ _ _ _ 100 kA
conductors 8/20° 10/3502
Connection on SPD 500 A _ 20 kA 40 kA 60 kA 80 kA 100 kA
conductors 8/20° 8/20° 8/20° 8/20° 8/20° 8/20°

Cdnnection on LPS and B TKA B B _ 1700 A
SHD conductors 8/20° 1073502

@ | The 10/350 impulse is defined by three parameters, a peak current valu 3 arge Q a
specific energy W/R (see IEC 62305-1).
b | The 8/20 impulse is defined according to IEC 60060-1.

N
6 Tegts

6.1 General test conditions

The tesis in accordance with this stan8ard

Unless ¢therwise specified, tests are carried out wit pecimens assembled and installed as in
normal ise according to the manufacturer’ i tructions.

All tests|are carried out on

Unless ¢therwise specified, thrge imens age subjected to the tests and the requiremgnts are
satisfied if all th ) - 1 e to an
assembly or a manufg nced the

results it in the
required with the
requiren

NOTE T n fail. The
testing lal if a further
failure oc will entail
rejection.

The Iigrlnmg strike counters submitted for testing shall be identified by means of the fpllowing
elements:

— marks and indications specified in 4.3;

— assembly instructions with reference and date.

The lightning strike counters shall be mounted in accordance with the instructions specified by the
manufacturer in his assembly instructions.

The number of samples is 3 for the electric tests and 1 for the other tests.

NOTE The use of the same sample for several tests is possible after agreement of the manufacturer.

Unless otherwise specified, the tests are carried out at an ambient temperature ranging between
5 °C and 35 °C and shall not vary during the duration of test by more than 3 K. The lightning strike
counters shall be protected from excessive heating or excessive external cooling.
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6.2 Resistance to UV radiation tests

This test is necessary for lightning strike counters designed to be installed outdoors or in specific
environments.

Non-metallic lightning strike counter housings for outdoor application shall withstand UV effects.

In order that a lightning strike counter meets the requirements of this standard, environmental
tests shall be carried out as per Annex A.

One counter shall be assembled and mounted rigidly on an insulating plate (e.g. brick,
polytetrafluorethylene (PTFE) in accordance with the manufacturer’s installation instructions.

The spefcimen shall be subjected to an environmental test consisting of t test as

specifiefd in Annex A .

The spe
and no ¢racks visible to normal or corrected vision.

egration

NOTE Epsure that the surface of the mounting plate is suitable to pe

6.3 Rlesistance tests to corrosion (for metallic

This tes} is necessary for lightning strike specific
environinents.

The spgcimen used and complied wit as per
Annex B, consisting of a s B humid
sulphurgus atmosphere Immonia

atmosphere treatment for specimeg ~ 80 % as
specifiel in Clause B.3

After the¢ parts he
they shgll not prese 3

One dogs not take 3 of rust on the edges, nor a yellowish veil, disappearing by

5 °C,

simple f] onsidered as corrosive deterioration.
6.4
A used $pecime pRlying with 6.2 and 6.3 shall be stressed three times by a mechanical test.

The lightning strike counter is subjected to a mechanical test by applying mechanical impacts.

The impacts are carried out on the accessible parts of the lightning strike counter, which may be
mechanically stressed accidentally.

The specimen is assembled under its normal operating conditions specified in the manufacturer’s
documentation.

The lightning strike counter is mounted on a pendulum hammer test apparatus according to
Clause 4 of IEC 60068-2-75:1997 as shown in Figure 1. The striking element material shall be
polyamide as per Table 1 of IEC 60068-2-75:1997 and its mass shall be 200 g as per Table 2 of
IEC 60068-2-75:1997.
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O
1000+ 1

N
U

N =
i)
% IEC 1401/11

Key

1 pendulum
frame
height|of fall <>
arrangement of spe :
mounting fixture

e 1 ndulum hammer test apparatus

g b~ 0N

The ham i$ S Frgm a height of 200 mm so that one impact on each side is
as fara i pexpendicular to the length of the arrangement. The drop height is the
distance 3 iion of the point of control, when the pendulum is released,

position|of this=pQint ak the time of the impact.

The point ef control is located on the surface of the striking part where the line passing b

applied,
vertical
and the

he point

of intersection of the axes of the steel tube of the pendulum and the part of striking, perpendicular

to the plan crossing the two axes, comes into contact with surface.

The impacts are not applied to the display window or to the connectors.

NOTE In theory, the centre of gravity of the striking part should be the point of control. As, in practice, it is difficult to

determine the centre of gravity, the point of control has been chosen as described above.

After the test, the lightning strike counter shall show no cracks or similar damage visible to normal
or corrected vision without magnification and shall not present damage which can potentially affect

its later use.

After the test, the lightning strike counter shall not have increased nor decreased the count value

in the display (especially for electromechanical lightning strike counters).
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6.5 Index of protection confirmation (IP Code)

IP confirmation shall be performed in accordance with IEC 60529, on the used specimen and in
compliance with the test of 6.4.

The specimen shall be in compliance with IEC 60529 requirements.

6.6 Electrical tests
6.6.1 General conditions for test

After the test of 6.5, each specimen shall be tested with the following electrical tests.

The tes{s are carried out in accordance with IEC 61180-1.

6.6.2 | Minimum threshold current (/)

The minfmum threshold current is given by the manufacturer acco ifigatign as per
Clause

O

The testis carried out with a 8/20 waveform current and’peak va » e\test is carried put once
on each|polarity.

After the test, the indication of the lightfi g’incremented by tw

o

6.6.3

The test

6.6.4

This tes

The maki

The tesi and the
peak va Int.

After thg test one shall observe no opening or degradation of the parts carrying the curren{, neither
for the housing of the lightning strike counter. The count value in the display of the lightning
counter shall be increased by two.

6.6.5 Multi pulse test

Under consideration.

6.7 Marking test

All three specimens used and complying with 6.6 tests, shall be subjected to marking test.
Marking made by moulding, pressing or engraving is not subjected to this test.

The marking is checked by inspection and by rubbing it by hand for 15 s with a piece of cloth
soaked with water and again for 15 s with a piece of cloth soaked by white spirit.
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After the test the marking shall be legible. Marking shall allow the identification of the lightning
strike counter. It should not be possible to easily remove the labels and those do not retract.

7 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC)

71 Electromagnetic immunity

Lightning strike counters containing electronic circuits shall fulfil the requirements of
IEC 61000-6-4.

This clause is not applicable for lightning strike counters which do not contain electronic circuits.

7.2 Electromagnetic emission

Lightning strike counters containing electronic circuits shall nts of
IEC 61000-6-4.

This clapse is not applicable for lightning strike counters whj circuits.
8 Structure and content of the test report

8.1 (Qeneral

The purpose of this clause is to provide“genexa itements fof laboratory test reports and to
promotqg clear, complete reporting proc atories submitting test reports.

The redults of each test gaxi S shall be reported accurately,| clearly,
unambig i [ ith ahy instructions in the test methdds. The
results shall be given S include all the information necessary for the
interprefation of the teg ation required by the method used.

Particular care an ent be’paidto the arrangement of the report, especially with regard
to presgntation of : thease of assimilation by the reader. The format ghall be
carefully and spedi i each type of test carried out, but the headings [shall be
standar ingi

The stry part shall include at least the information according to 8.2 to 8.9.

8.2 Reporti

8.2.1 Altitle or subject of the report.

8.2.2 Name, address and telephone number of the test laboratory.

8.2.3 Name, address and telephone number of the sub test laboratory where the test was carried
out if different from company which has been assigned to perform the test.

8.2.4 Unique identification number (or serial number) of the test report.
8.2.5 Name and address of the vendor.
8.2.6 Report shall be paginated and the total number of pages indicated.

8.2.7 Date of issue of report.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=755607f88b628a754351e86afd0c1089

- 14 - 62561-6 © IEC:2011

8.2.8 Date(s) of performance of test(s).

8.2.9 Signature and title, or an equivalent identification of the person(s) authorized to sign for the

testing laboratory for the content of the report.
8.2.10 Signature and title of person(s) conducting the test.

8.3 Specimen description

8.3.1 Detailed description and unambiguous identification of the test sample and/or test assembly.

aractarizatioan o

8 3 2 h H H dco.
) rraracteTZzaoaorTarra COTT

8.3.3

(0]

ampling procedure, where relevant.
8.3.4 Dlate of receipt of test items.

8.3.5

_o)
2
o
—
o

«Q
=
Q

o
=y
@*
o
=
Q
=
>

(o]
[
o
=
Q
=}

<
o
—_
=0
@
=
<.
%
c
L
(o}
o
o
C
3
()
>
QD
=
o

8.4 Standards and references

8.4.1

dentification of the test standard yused and

8.4.2

@)

8.5 Test procedure

8.5.1 Dlescription of the test prqogedures

8.5.2 Jystification, for
standardg.

8.5.3 A
8.5.4 ¢
8.55 L

86 T

Descrip{ionv6f equipment used for every test conducted, i.e. conditioning/ageing device

erenced

etc.

8.7 Measuring instruments description

Characteristics and calibration date of all instruments used for measuring the values specified in

the standard, i.e. meters.

8.8 Results and parameters recorded

The measured, observed or derived results shall be clearly identified at least for:

a) current;
b) charge;
c) specific energy;

d) duration.
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The above shall be presented by means of tables, graphs, drawings, photographs or other
documentation of visual observations as appropriate.

8.9 Statement of pass/fail

A statement that the specimen passed or failed the tests shall be reported. In the case where the
specimen has failed, a description of failure is necessary.

@C@
0
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Annex A
(normative)

Resistance to ultraviolet light

A.1 General

For non-metallic lightning strike counter housings, one sample shall be subjected to ultraviolet light

conditioning specified in Clauses B.1, B.2 or B.3. All sets tested are considered represen
the materiats-entire—cotourrange:

The sample shall be mounted on the inside of the cylinder in the ultrg
shall be[positioned in such a way that the fixation surface for the rod¢
source.

Passing|criteria: After the test there shall be no sign of disinte
visible tp normal or corrected vision.

A.2 Exposure to xenon arc lamp

The spgci Method A, in accorda
ISO 4892- éxposure to water spra
progran ) min light exposure and a (18
exposur atus shall operate with a wate
xenon-grc lamp, borosilica optical filters, a spectral irradi
0,35 Wsm ) emperature of (65 + 3) °C. The tempe
the cha . The HVe idity in the chamber shall be (50 + 5)
A.3 s : : alternative to Clause A.2)

The specimens s 0 + 1) h to open-flame sunshine carbon-arc, in acg
with 1ISQ 4892, xposufe to light and intermittent exposure to water spra
progranmmed<{cycle.0 gin consisting of a (102 £ 1) min light exposure and ar
exposure o wa ter sp Wth Iight, shall be used. The apparatus shall operate with an opg
sunshin borosilicate glass Type 1 inner and outer optical filters, a
irradian <2xnm-1 at 340 nm and a black panel temperature of (63 + 3)
temperdture o aymber shall be (45 + 5) °C. The relative humidity in the chamber
(50 £ 5)

tative of

tus and
&he light

Ny crack

hce with
y, with a
+ 1) min
r-cooled
ance of
ature of
%.

ordance
, with a
18 min
n-flame
spectral
°C. The
shall be

A.4  Exposure to fluorescent lamp (alternative to Clause A.2)

The specimens shall be exposed to a total irradiation energy equal to the values give in Clause A.2
for fluorescent UV, in accordance with 1ISO 4892-3:2006. The exposure conditions will be by

continuous exposure to light and intermittent exposure to water spray, with a programmed

cycle of

(360 £+ 1) min light exposure and (60 + 1) min exposure to water spray with light as per Table 4,

Method A, cycle 3 of ISO 4892-3:2006.
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Annex B
(normative)

Conditioning/ageing for lightning strike counters

B.1 Salt mist treatment

Salt mist treatment shall be in accordance with IEC 60068-2-52:1996 except for Clauses 7, 10 and

11 which are not applicable. The test is carried out using severity (2).

NOTE Iffthe salt mist chamber can maintain the temperature conditions as specified in 9.3
a relative jhumidity of not less than 90 %, then the specimen may remain in it for the hunqidity s

B.2 Humid sulphurous atmosphere treatment

Humid gqulphurous atmosphere treatment shall be in accordg
cycles with a concentration of sulphur dioxide of 667 x 10
Clauses 9 and 10 which are not applicable.

Each cy
40 °C +
that, the

NOTE If
specimen

B.3 |

Ammonja atmosphiere treatme 8 in 3
atmosphere with 8.4 and Clause 9, which are not applicable.

107, ex

11996 and

5 with seven

cept for

ature of
h. After

then the

oderate
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

COMPOSANTS DE SYSTEME DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LA FOUDRE (CSPF) -

Partie 6: Exigences pour les compteurs de coups de foudre (LSC)

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La C¢pmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation normalisation
compgsée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nat .|La CEIl a
pour ¢bjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions dans les

domaihes de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres actjvit¢ Normes

interngtionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques/™d exifical sibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la C . & i iée a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéress ité iciper. Les
organijsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouverner Zentale aj articipent

également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organ e s isatjon (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dgcisions ou accords officiels de la CEIl concernant les
du pogsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comijté d’études.

a mesure
de la CEI

3) Les Ppblications de la CEl se présentent S i i t agréées
commg 3 i in que la CEI
s'assu ponsable
de I'é

4) Dans & mationaux de la CEIl s'engagent, darls toute la
mesure ible, & iqu ACON e ublications de la CEIl dans leurs pyblications
nationales et régionales. &S " Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nationfales ou régionales doiventétre indiguées en termes clairs dans ces dernieres.

5) pendants
grques de
smes de

6) fion.

7) iliaires ou

4 Comités
out autre
5 les frais
CEl ou de

8) blications

9) vent faire
els droits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir S|gnale leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEIl 62561-6 a été établie par le comité d'études 81 de la CEl:
Protection contre la foudre.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
81/392/FDIS 81/400/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEIl 62561, publiées sous le titre général
Composants de systeme de protection contre la foudre (CSPF), peut étre consultée sur le site
web de la CELI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
« amepdée

@%
0
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INTRODUCTION

La présente Partie 6 de la CEl 62561 traite des exigences et des essais pour les composants
de systéme de protection contre la foudre (CSPF) utilisés pour l'installation d’'un systéme de
protection contre la foudre (SPF) congu et mis en ceuvre conformément a la série de normes
CEIl 62305.

@C@
0
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COMPOSANTS DE SYSTEME DE PROTECTION
CONTRE LA FOUDRE (CSPF) -

Partie 6: Exigences pour les compteurs de coups de foudre (LSC)

1 Domaine d'application

La présente Partie 6 de la CEl 62561 spécifie les exigences et les essais a appliquer aux

disposit|fs destines a compter le nombre de coups de foudre conduits\a trayers un
conducteur. Ce conducteur peut faire partie d’'un systéme de protectiont e (SPF)
ou étre|relié a une installation de parafoudre (ou d’autres condu pnt pas
destinég a conduire une partie significative des courants de foudre)

NOTE Les compteurs de coups de foudre peuvent aussi étre employes dans des atmog] < S 5es. Dans
ce cas, illconvient de tenir compte des exigences supplémentaires négé€ssai hts soient
installés dans de telles conditions.

2 Réfiérences normatives

Les do . présent
document. Pour les références datées 2diti ite i . 2ferences
non datges, la derniére édition du document cfére ppli i yentuels
amend

CEI 60060-1, Technique A igences
générales

CEIl 60068-2-52:1996, rouillard
salin, egsai cycl S

CEI 60068-2-75:199 $ais aux
marteayx

CEIl 60529

CEI 61000-¢ Ratibiité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 6-4: Normes généliques -
Norme sur I'é jon pour les environnements industriels

CEIl 61180-= ; js—a 1 =Yai = nsion —
Partie 1: Définitions, prescriptions et modalltes relatives aux essais

CEI 62305-1:2010, Protection contre la foudre — Partie 1: Principes généraux

ISO 4892-2:2006, Plastiques — Méthodes d’exposition a des sources Ilumineuses de
laboratoire — Partie 2: Lampes a arc au xénon

ISO 4892-3:2006, Plastiques — Méthodes d’exposition a des sources Ilumineuses de

laboratoire — Partie 3: Lampes fluorescentes UV

ISO 4892-4, Plastiques — Méthodes d’exposition a des sources lumineuses de laboratoire —
Partie 4: Lampes a arc au carbone
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ISO 6957:1988, Alliages de cuivre — Essai a I'ammoniaque pour la résistance a la corrosion
sous contrainte

ISO 6988:1985, Revétements métalliques et autres revétements non organiques — Essai au

dioxyde

3 Ter

de soufre avec condensation générale de I'humidité

mes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.

3.1

comptelur de coups de foudre

disposit

3.2
courant
Itc
valeur @
foudre @

3.3
courant
/

mcw, 8/2]

valeur de créte d’un courant, traversant

amplitug

NOTE U
aux paraf

3.4
courant

Imcw, 10
valeur @

une am

'envelo

— la pn
les

f destiné a compter le nombre de coups de foudre conduits a tr rs.un cendu

de seuil

e créte du courant de décharge de forme d’onde 8 pteur de ¢

omptera dans 100 % des cas

de décharge de comptage maximal

0
¢ forme d’onde de 8/2

budres de Type 2.

de décharge

350
e créte e tonducteur, ayant une forme d’onde de 1

plitude selon

IP, appli

otection des_personnes contre les contacts ou l'approche des parties actives ¢
ontacts avec des piéces en mouvement (autres que les arbres lisses en rof

cteur

bups de

D et une

faccordés

D/350 et

quée a

t contre
ation et

anal

gues) Interieures a lrenveloppe,

— la protection du matériel électrique contre la pénétration de corps solides étrangers, et

— lorsque ceci est indiqué par la classification, la protection du matériel électrique contre les
effets nuisibles dus a la pénétration de I’eau

[CEI 60050:2008, 426-04-02]

4 Exigences

4.1 Généralités

Les compteurs de coups de foudre doivent étre congus de maniére a ce que leur efficacité en

usage n

ormal soit fiable et sans danger pour les personnes et leur entourage.
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Le choix d'un matériau dépend de sa capacité a remplir les exigences d'application
particuliéres.

4.2 Documentation

Le constructeur ou le fournisseur du compteur de coups de foudre doit fournir les informations
adéquates dans la notice, afin de s’assurer que l'installateur puisse choisir et installer le
compteur de maniére sire et appropriée.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

4.3 Marquage

Tous le$ produits conformes a la présente norme doivent porter le mar ge _minirgal ‘suivant:

le ngm du constructeur ou sa marque commerciale;

la référence de type ou le numéro de sérieg;

)
)
c) l'emplacement de montage, si nécessaire;
) le dggré de protection (IP), si possible;
)

e) la cgnformité a la présente norme (en particulier

Pour lep petits dispositifs, si la place disponible /' pas’ suffisante pour que fous les
marquages soient visibles, les indicatjons 3 ins étre
reprodultes sur le matériel et visibles wpe faj arnieninstallé. Les indications citégs en c),

d) et e)|peuvent étre portées sur 'emba G 3 ingtructions d’installation|et/ou le
catalogye du constructeur.

NOTE L
adhésiveq

etiquettes

44 C

La con bnt leur

fonction

soit la
polarité

Les corn ps de foudre destinés a étre utilisés a I'extérieur doivent|pouvoir
résister| aux—conditiéns environnementales comprenant la température, la poussiére et
I’humiditénte degré de protection minimal est IP 43, obtenu par le dispositif lui-mémle ou en
combinaison avec un coffret, conformément a la CEl 60529.

Le constructeur doit fournir les conditions environnementales de fonctionnement, telles que la
température et '’humidité.

Le courant de seuil I, le courant de décharge de comptage maximal (/,,~w a/o0) €t l€ courant
de décharge de tenue maximal (/hcw 10/350) SOnt déclarés par le constructeur. A /2, le
compteur de coups de foudre ne doit pas fonctionner. La conformité est vérifiée selon 6.6.2,
6.6.3 et 6.6.4.

La taille de I'écran, s’il existe, doit permettre une lecture normale du nombre de coups de
foudre enregistrés, lorsqu’il est installé selon les instructions du constructeur.

Il convient que le systéeme de fixation du compteur de coups de foudre n’applique pas de
contrainte inacceptable pour le conducteur.
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Son matériau doit étre compatible avec celui du conducteur (couplage électrochimique).

5 Classification

Les compteurs de coups de foudre sont classés selon leurs applications, leurs courants de
seuil et leurs courants maximaux de comptage et de tenue.

Application: pour raccordement sur les conducteurs de SPF, pour raccordement sur les
conducteurs de parafoudre et pour raccordement sur les deux types de conducteurs.

NOTE La présente norme est applicable aux compteurs de coups de foudre qui peuvenE’é\tre montés dans des

envelopp S de pdrafoudres, madls peut ne pds etre exigee pour 1es Compleurs de Coups/de Toudre IMnte rés a un
parafoudrg.
Il convignt que les valeurs de I, et /., soient conformes au Table
Tableau 1 — Valeurs typiques de /. et I s
Application Valeurs de /,_ {V}P&QQ Mw \
Rgccordement sur les _ 1 kA _ /x _\ _ 100 KA
copducteurs de SPF 8/20° 10/35p2
Rdocordement sur les 500 A 20k 20 kAP 60KA | 80KA | 100 KA
8/20° od 8(2Q" 8/2 8/20° 8/20
parafoudres
Rgccordement sur les / 100 KA
copducteurs de SPF et - - - - 10/35b2
de|parafoudres
a Mleur de courant de créte, /., une
-1).
b
6 Ess
6.1 C
Les esshi : 8segnhte norme sont des essais de type.
Sauf spécificati i les essais sont réalisés avec des échantillons assenmblés et
installés age normal, en accord avec les instructions du constructeur ou du
fourniss

Tous les essais sont effectués sur de nouveaux échantillons.

Sauf spécification contraire, les essais sont réalisés sur trois échantillons, et les exigences
sont satisfaites si tous les essais sont réalisés avec succés. Si un seul des échantillons ne
satisfait pas a un essai a cause d’'un défaut d’assemblage ou de fabrication, cet essai et tout
essai préalable qui peut avoir influencé les résultats de I'essai doivent étre répétés, et les
essais qui suivent doivent étre effectués dans l'ordre requis sur un autre lot complet
d’échantillons, qui doivent tous satisfaire aux exigences.

NOTE En cas de défaillance d’un échantillon, il est admis que le demandeur soumette également a I’essai un lot
supplémentaire d’échantillons pouvant étre utilisé. Le laboratoire d’essais soumettra alors aux essais, sans
demande complémentaire, le lot supplémentaire d’échantillons, et ne le refusera que si une nouvelle défaillance se
présente. Si le lot supplémentaire d’échantillons n’est pas soumis au méme moment, une défaillance sur un
échantillon entrainera un refus.
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Les compteurs de coups de foudre soumis aux essais doivent étre identifiés par les éléments
suivants:

— marquages et indications spécifiés en 4.3;
— instructions de montage avec référence et date.

Les compteurs de coups de foudre doivent étre montés conformément aux instructions
spécifiées par le constructeur dans la notice de montage.

Le nombre d’échantillons est de 3 pour les essais électriques et de 1 pour les autres essais.

NOTE L’emploi d’'un méme échantillon pour plusieurs essais est possible sous réserve de I'accord du
constructéur.

Sauf spgcification contraire, les essais sont effectués a une tempéra
entre 5[°C et 35 °C, et les écarts ne doivent pas varier de plus dé
comptelyrs de coups de foudre doivent étre protégés des
refroidigsement externe excessif.

pmprise
5ai. Les
d’un

6.2 Résistance aux essais de rayonnements UV

Cet esshi est nécessaire pour les compteurs de co
I’extérieur ou dans des environnements spécifiques.

s pour étre ingtallés a

Les enyeloppes des compteurs de<co éudre n@ alliques pour applications

Afin qu’
essais €

exigences de la présente nofme, les

aniére rigide sur une plaque isolapte (par
, conformément aux instructions d'insfallation

essai environnemental, comprenant un espai aux
ifié en Annexe A.

Cet essai est nécessaire pour les compteurs de coups de foudre congus pour étre installés a
I’extérieur ou dans des environnements spécifiques.

L’échantillon utilisé et conforme a I'essai de 6.2, doit étre soumis a des essais de corrosion,
selon I'Annexe B, se composant d’'un traitement au brouillard salin, tel que spécifié a
I’Article B.1, suivi d’un traitement en atmosphére humide sulfureuse, tel que spécifié a
I’Article B.2, et d’un traitement supplémentaire en atmospheére ammoniacale pour les

échantillons réalisés a partir d'un alliage de cuivre, avec une teneur en cuivre inférieure a
80 %, tel que spécifié a I'Article B.3.

Les parties séchées pendant 10 min dans une étuve a une température de 100 °C £ 5 °C, ne
doivent présenter aucune trace de rouille sur leurs surfaces.
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Il n'est pas tenu compte des traces de rouille sur les arétes, ni d’'une pellicule jaunéatre
disparaissant par simple friction. La rouille blanche n’est pas considérée comme une
détérioration corrosive.

6.4 Essais mécaniques

Un échantillon utilisé et conforme a 6.2 et 6.3 doit étre soumis trois fois a un essai
mécanique.

Le compteur de coups de foudre est soumis a un essai mécanique, en appliquant des chocs
mécaniques.

Les chdcs sont effectués sur les parties accessibles du compteur de goups
peuvenf subir des contraintes mécaniques accidentellement.

e foudre, qui

L’échantillon est assemblé dans ses conditions normales de foncti
la documentation du constructeur.

Le compteur de coups de foudre est monté sur un<apps .\--
pendulalire, conformément a I'Article 4 de la CEIl 60068

Figure 1. Le matériau de la piece de frappe doit étrg

CEIl 60068-2-75:1997 et sa masse doit étre
CEI 60068-2-75:1997.

“hs,

1000+ 1

N

% IEC 1401/11
Légende
pendule
support
hauteur de chute
installation des échantillons
fixation de montage

Figure 1 — Appareillage d’essai au marteau pendulaire

a b ON =
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Il convient de laisser tomber le marteau d’'une hauteur de 200 mm, afin d’effectuer un impact
sur chacun des cbétés, si possible perpendiculairement & la longueur du support. La hauteur
de chute est la distance verticale entre la position du point de contréle, quand le pendule est
relaché, et la position de ce point au moment de I'impact.

Le point de contréle est localisé a la surface de la piéce de frappe, la ou la ligne passant par
le point d’intersection des axes du tube d’acier du pendule et de la piéece de frappe,
perpendiculaire au plan traversant les deux axes, entre en contact avec la surface.

Les impacts ne sont pas appliqués aux afficheurs ou aux connecteurs.

NOTE Théoriquement, il est recommandé que le centre de gravité de la piéce de frappe sqit le point de contréle.
Dans la npesure ou, en pratique, il est difficile de determiner le centre de gravite, le poiny de coutrole a eté choisi
tel que ddcrit ci-dessus.

Apres lgs essais, le compteur de coups de foudre ne doit pas présente s ou de
dommages similaires visibles avec une vision normale ou corrigée\sanhs { t, et il
ne doit pas présenter de dommages pouvant affecter son utilisati

Apres I'essai, le compteur de coups de foudre ne doit pas @ 3 B valeur
de comptage affichée (particulierement pour les oups de| foudre
électrompécaniques).

6.5 Clonfirmation de I’'indice de pro

La confirmation de I'indice de protectior ormément a la CElI 60p29, sur

I'échant|llon utilisé et conforme a I'essaj
L’échantillon doit étre confg

6.6 Elssais électriq
6.6.1 Conditi g

Aprés llessai de on doit étre soumis aux essais avec les essais

électriglies suiva

Les ess SaNsé nément a la CEI 61180-1.

6.6.2

Le cour i al detectable est donné par le constructeur, selon la classification inqiquée a
I'Article

L’essai est réalisé avec un courant de forme d’onde 8/20 et une valeur de créte /- L'essai est
effectué une fois sur chaque polarité.

A l'issue des essais, l'indication du compteur de coups de foudre doit s’étre incrémentée de
deux.

6.6.3  Vérification de la non-détection avec /; /2

L’essai doit étre identique a I’essai décrit en 6.6.2.
Apres l'essai, I'indication du compteur de coups de foudre ne doit pas s’étre incrémentée.

6.6.4 Tenue et comptage pour un courant /..,

Cet essai est effectué sur un compteur de coups de foudre ayant satisfait aux essais de 6.6.3.
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Le courant de décharge maximal /..., 8/20 €t Imcw 10/350 €5t donné par le constructeur.
L’essai est effectué avec une forme d’onde selon la classification de I’Article 5 et une valeur

Ata A A 5 : , ol . o
de créte égale a /., +0 %. L'essai est réalisé une fois pour chaque polarité du courant.

Apres l'essai, on ne doit pas observer d’ouverture ni de dégradation des parties conductrices
du courant ni de I'enveloppe du compteur de coups de foudre. La valeur de comptage
affichée du compteur de coups de foudre doit étre augmentée de deux.

6.6.5 Essai a impulsions multiples

A I'étud

D

6.7 Essai du marquage

Les troig échantillons utilisés et conformes aux essais de 6.6 {0iVe a Un essai
de marduage.

Le mard

Le margq A ain”pendant 15 s favec un
morceal de tissu imbibé d’eau, et a n penda " morceau de tissy imbibé
de white spirit.

Apres I’ i i isi Yarquage doit permettre I'identification du
comptedr de coups de foudre. II conv ent it pas possible de retirer facilement les
étiquettes, et que celles-cihe [

7 Compatibilité él

rnmunité@

Les con
aux exig

7.1

htisfaire

Cet arti
électro

circuits

ptisfaire
aux exigences de la CEl 61000-6-4.

Cet article ne s'applique pas aux compteurs de coups de foudre ne comportant pas de circuits
électroniques.

8 Structure et contenu du rapport d’essai

8.1 Généralités

Cet article a pour objet d’indiquer les exigences générales pour les rapports d’essais des
laboratoires et d’élaborer des procédures de rapport claires et complétes pour les laboratoires
rédigeant les rapports d’essais.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=755607f88b628a754351e86afd0c1089
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